Occupational
employment _

hen choosing a career, jobseekers often want

to know which occupations offer the best

prospects. Generally, occupations that have
rapid job growth, many new jobs, or many job open-
ings—and good wages—promise better opportunities.

This section shows how employment in particular
occupations is projected to change over the 2008—18
decade. Many of the charts that follow show which
occupations or occupational groups are expected to grow
fastest (highest percent growth) or gain the most jobs
(highest numeric growth).

Employment growth for all workers is projected to
average about 10 percent between 2008 and 2018. This
average is shown as a dotted vertical line in the chart on
page 12.

But when it comes to employment prospects, job
growth tells only part of the story. Job openings for
workers also come from the need to replace workers who
retire or leave an occupation permanently for other rea-
sons. Some charts show which occupations are expected
to have the most openings for workers who are entering
the occupation for the first time. These charts show pro-
jected openings both from job growth and from replace-
ment needs (the need to replace workers who leave).

Growth by occupational group

Most charts in this section focus on detailed occupations.
To better illustrate general employment trends, however,
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five charts at the beginning of the section show employ-
ment growth in broad groups of similar occupations.

The following are descriptions of 10 broad
occupational groups in the Standard Occupational Clas-
sification (SOC), a system used by the Federal Govern-
ment to classify workers into occupational categories.
The groups are listed in the same order used in the SOC:

¢ Management, business, and financial occupa-
tions. Many of these workers direct the activities of busi-
ness, government, and other organizations and perform
tasks related to finance and business. Examples include
school administrators, financial managers, accountants,
and food service managers.

¢ Professional and related occupations. These
workers are in education, healthcare, science, informa-
tion technology, the arts, and a variety of other jobs.
Examples are physical therapists, engineering techni-
cians, lawyers, writers, interior designers, and computer
software engineers.

¢ Service occupations. This group includes work-
ers who assist the public. Police, cooks, home health
aides, flight attendants, child care workers, and cosme-
tologists are examples.

¢ Sales and related occupations. Workers in this
group are involved in the sale of goods and services,
both to businesses and to consumers. Examples include
cashiers, insurance sales agents, retail salespersons, tele-
marketers, and real estate agents.



Occupational employment

¢ Office and administrative support occupations.
Workers in this group prepare and file documents, inter-
act with the public, and gather and distribute goods and
information. Examples include secretaries, stock clerks,
mail carriers, computer operators, and receptionists.

¢ Farming, fishing, and forestry occupations.
Workers in this group tend and harvest renewable
resources. Examples include farmworkers, fishing vessel
captains, and logging equipment operators. Workers who
manage farms or ranches are counted in the management
occupations group rather than in this group.

¢ Construction and extraction occupations.
This group includes workers in construction and build-
ing trades, such as carpenters and electricians. It also
includes occupations in oil and gas extraction and min-
ing, such as roustabouts and mining machine operators.

¢ Installation, maintenance, and repair occu-
pations. Workers in this group install and maintain all
types of equipment. They include avionics technicians,
automotive service technicians and mechanics, computer
repairers, industrial machinery mechanics, and mill-
wrights.

¢ Production occupations. Most people in these
occupations work as assemblers or machine operators,
primarily in manufacturing industries. Examples include
computer-controlled machine tool operators, machinists,
textile occupations, power plant operators, and chemical
equipment operators.

¢ Transportation and material moving occupa-
tions. Workers in these occupations move people or
materials. They include airline pilots, truck drivers, loco-
motive engineers, and parking lot attendants.

Classification by postsecondary education
and training obtained

As an aid to jobseekers and counselors, some charts
focus on occupations that have similar education and

training requirements. For each occupation they analyze,
BLS economists choose the education and training cat-
egory that is most significant for workers in that occupa-
tion—either the category that is most common among
workers currently in the occupation or the category that
gives new workers the best chance of qualifying for a
job. In nearly all occupations, however, workers have a
variety of educational backgrounds.

Each occupation is assigned to one of several educa-
tion and training categories, ranging from a doctoral
degree to short-term on-the-job training. Definitions
for the postsecondary education and training categories
accompany the relevant charts.

Wages

Wages include hourly, weekly, or annual pay that people
receive for the work that they do. Sales commissions,
tips, and production bonuses also are part of wages, but
overtime and nonproduction bonuses are not.

For individual occupations, most charts include
2008 median annual wage data from the BLS Occu-
pational Employment Statistics (OES) program. The
median wage is the point at which half of the workers
in an occupation earned more than the amount, and half
earned less. In May 2008, the median annual wage for
all workers was $32,390.

The highest median annual wages among the occu-
pations in a given chart are in boldface type. For occupa-
tions with a median annual wage of more than $166,400,
a specific wage figure is not given because the OES
survey does not publish wage data above this amount. In
these cases, the charts show that the median wage was
greater than or equal to (=) $166,400.

Wages in these charts are for wage and salary work-
ers only. Self-employed workers are not included in
these measurements.
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Employment, 2008

Percent distribution of employment by major occupational group, 2008

Installation, maintenance,
and repair

Farming, fishing,
and forestry

Construction and extraction

. Professional and related
Transportation and

material moving

Production

Management, business,
and financial

Service

Sales and related

Office and administrative support

Note: Components do not add to 100 percent due to rounding.

Occupations that have similar job duties are grouped according to the tasks that the workers in those
occupations perform. Two major occupational groups—professional and related occupations and service
occupations—accounted for almost half of total employment in 2008.

8 Occupational Outlook Quarterly « Winter 2009-10
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Percent distribution of employment in professional and related occupations, 2008

Life, physical, and  Legal
social science

i
Architecture and engineer

Community and social services |

Education, training,
and library

Arts, design, entertainment, .
sports, and media

Computer and mathematical =

science Healthcare practitioners

and technical

Within the professional and related group, occupations related to education and
healthcare accounted for the largest proportion of jobs in 2008.

Percent distribution of employment in service occupations, 2008

Protective service

Food preparation and

serving related
Healthcare support f

Personal care and service

Building and grounds cleaning
and maintenance

Note: Components do not add to 100 percent due to rounding.

Workers involved in preparing and serving food made up the largest share of
those in service occupations in 2008.
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Numeric change in employment by major occupational group, projected 200818

(Thousands of jobs)
Professional and related
Service
Office and administrative support
Management, business, and financial
Construction and extraction
Sales and related
Installation, maintenance, and repair

Transportation and material moving

-349
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The two occupational
groups that were the
largest in 2008 are also
projected to add the

most new jobs to the

U.S. economy between
2008 and 2018. Two
occupational groups are
projected to lose jobs,

due in part to increasing
worker productivity and an
ongoing shift to a service-
providing economy.

Numeric growth in job openings by major occupational group, projected 2008—18

Employment pros-
pects depend on more
than job growth.
Openings for new
workers occur not
only when jobs are
added to the economy
but also when cur-
rent workers leave

an occupation per-
manently. In fact,

the need to replace
workers who leave
an occupation is
expected to create
more openings than
job growth will.
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Numeric growth in employment in professional and related occupations, projected 200818
(Thousands of jobs)

Workers in
professional and
related occupations
1600 | have a variety of
specialized skills.
Within this group, two
occupations are each
expected to gain more
than 1 million new
jobs between 2008 and
2018.

Healthcare practitioners and technical

Education, training, and library
Computer and mathematical science

Community and social services

Arts, design, entertainment, sports, and media

Life, physical, and social science 277

Architecture and engineering 271

Legal

Numeric growth in employment in service occupations, projected 200818

Three occupations
within this group
are expected to gain
more than 1 million
new jobs from 2008 Healthcare support
to 2018. Much of the
employment growth
in healthcare support Personal care and service
occupations will come
from increased demand
for basic medical Food preparation and serving related
services to older
persons. Job growth

in personal care and
service occupations
will be driven primarily
by demand for personal
and home care for the
elderly and disabled
and by demand for
child care services.

(Thousands of jobs)

1,147

1,031

1,008

Building and grounds cleaning and maintenance 484

Protective service 400
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Fastest growing occupations

Percent growth in employment, projected 200818

Median annual
! wages, May 2008
- 'l
Network systems and data 1 L s 71,100
communications analysts . !
Personal and home care aides ! 46 19,180
Financial examiners 41 70,930
Medical scientists, except | 1 L 72.590
epidemiologists |- . ’
Physician assistants 39 81,230
Skin care specialists 38 28,730
Biochemists and biophysicists 37 82,840
Athletic trainers 37 39,640
Physical therapist aides 23,760
Dental hygienists 66,570
Veterinary technologists 28,900
and technicians ’
Dental assistants 32,380
Computer software engineers, applications 85,430
Medical assistants 28,300
Physical therapist assistants 46,140
Veterinarians 79,050
Self-enrichment education teachers 35,720
Compliance officers, except agriculture, construction, |
health and sa?ety, and transportation 48,890
Average, all occupations = 10%

Many of the occupations projected to grow the fastest relate to healthcare and care of the elderly. Of all the
projected fastest growing occupations, however, computer applications software engineers had the highest
median annual wage in May 2008.
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Occupational employment

Most new jobs

Numeric growth in employment, projected 200818

(Thousands of jobs)

Median annual
wages, May 2008
Registered nurses 582 $62,450
Home health aides = 461 20,460
Customer service representatives 400 29,860
serving workers, including fast food 3% 16,430
Personal and home care aides J 376 19,180
Retail salespersons 375 20,510
Office clerks, general 359 25,320
Accountants and auditors 59,430
Nursing aides, orderlies, and attendants 23,850
Postsecondary teachers 58,830
Construction laborers 28,520
Elementary school teachers, 49,330

except special education !
Truck drivers, heavy and tractor-trailer 37,270
Landscaping and groundskeeping workers 23,150

Bookkeeping, accounting,

and auditing clerks 32,510
Executive secretaries and 40030

administrative assistants '
Management analysts 73,570

Computer software

engineers, applications 85,430
Receptionists and information clerks 24,550
(arpenters 38,940

These 20 occupations are projected to gain the most new jobs between 2008 and 2018 and account for almost
38 percent of all new jobs projected over the decade. Although these occupations have a range of wages,
responsibilities, and education and training requirements, many relate to healthcare and care of the elderly.
As with the projected fastest growing occupations, computer applications software engineers had the highest
wage in May 2008 among occupations projected to gain the most new jobs.
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Occupational employment

Most job openings for workers new to an occupation

Job openings due to growth and replacement needs, projected 2008—18

(Thousands of jobs)

(ashiers, except gaming

Retail salespersons

Waiters and waitresses
Customer service representatives

Registered nurses

Combined food ﬁreparation and serving
workers, including fast food

Office clerks, general

Laborers and freight, stock,
and material movers, hand

Elementary school teachers,
except special education

Stock clerks and order fillers

Truck drivers, heavy and tractor-trailer

Janitors and cleaners, except maids
and housekeeping cleaners

Postsecondary teachers

Home health aides

Child care workers

General and operations managers

Accountants and auditors

First-line supervisors/managers of office
and administrative support workers

Receptionists and information clerks

Personal and home care aides

Median annual
wages, May 2008

h 1,720 $17,660

= _j 1,627 20,510

’ 1,466 16,660

29,860

62,450

16,430

25,320
22,660
49,330
20,800
37,270
21,450
58,830
20,460
18,970
91,570
59,430
45,790
24,550
19,180

[l From growth ' J From replacement needs I

Two retail occupations—cashiers and retail salespersons—are expected to have the most job openings over the
projections decade. For most of the occupations in this chart, the need to replace workers leaving the occupation
is projected to create more openings than job growth will. Of the occupations shown, general and operations
managers had the highest median annual wage in May 2008. All job openings in that occupation are expected to

result from replacement needs.
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Percent distribution of job openings due to growth and replacement needs
by education or training level, projected 2008—18

First professional degree  Doctoral degree Master's degree
1 1 )

Bachelor's or higher degree,
plus work experience

Bachelor's degree
14 \\

\

1

39
Short-term on-the-job training

Associate degree

Postsecondary vocational award

Work experience in a related occupation

Moderate-term on-the-job training Long-term on-the-job training

Most job openings over the projections decade will be in occupations that require short-term on-the-job training.
Occupations requiring moderate-term on-the-job training and those requiring a bachelor’s degree are also
expected to have a large share of the projected job openings.

Charts on the following pages show projected employment growth, projected job openings, and 2008 annual
wages for detailed occupations within these categories. Generally, workers in occupations with higher education
and training levels earn higher wages than do those with lower levels of education and training. The median
annual wage for all occupations in May 2008 was $32,390.
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Occupational employment

Graduate degree

Occupations that have the most growth and that usually require a master’s, doctoral, or
first-professional degree, projected 2008—18

(Thousands of jobs) Median annual
wages, May 2008

Postsecondary teachers [—J 257 §58,830
Physicians and surgeons _: 144 =>166,400
Lawyers : 99 110,590

(lergy 85 41,730

Physical therapists : 56 72,790
Pharmacists “ 46 106,410

et st et |
o ok - *
Instructional coordinators E 31 56,880
Physician assistants : 29 81,230

Mental health counselors u 27 36,810
substance ab,\lfseg :?chg?zwtl)quigg ’1 27 37,210
Occupational therapists u 27 66,780
Rehabilitation counselors m 25 30,930
ot ncuang et | 24 59,750
Speech-language pathologists : 22 62,930
Veterinarians m 20 79,050

Dentists, general D 18 142,870

il cunelra o [ 1
Operations research analysts u 14 69,000

Completion of a master’s degree usually requires 1 or 2 years of full-time academic study beyond a bachelor’s
degree. A doctoral degree (such as a Ph.D.) or a first professional degree (such as a medical or law degree)
usually requires at least 3 years of full-time academic study beyond a bachelor’s degree.

Most high-growth occupations in these educational categories are related to healthcare, education, and social
services. The projected increase in the number of postsecondary teachers reflects expanding college enrollments.
And the employment growth for physicians and surgeons and other medical occupations reflects an aging
population’s increased demand for medical services.
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Occupational employment

Graduate degree

Occupations that have the most job openings and that usually require a master’s, doctoral, or
first-professional degree, projected 2008-18

(Thousands of job openings)

Median annual
wages, May 2008
Postsecondary teachers : i 553 $58,830
Physicians and surgeons I} 261 =>166,400
Lawyers 1 L 240 110,59
(lergy __! 218 41,730
Pharmacists H 106 106,410

Educational, vocational, and 1
school counselors EE' 94 51,050
Physical therapists Ii 79 72,790
gttt )
substance abhlljlsggglcg?wg]ﬂ?gg V‘_ﬂ 61 37,210
Instructional coordinators m 61 56,880
cni couneing nd 1) 60
Librarians 55 52,530
Dentists, general 52 142,870
Rehabilitation counselors 51 30,930
Mental health counselors 50 36,810
onmentlscertsoond [ )
Occupational therapists 46 66,780
Speech-language pathologists 44 62,930
Physician assistants 43 81,230
Operations research analysts 32 _ . 69,000

|1 From growth ' J From replacement needs l

Between 2008 and 2018, nearly 300,000 job openings for postsecondary teachers are expected to arise from the
need to replace existing teachers who retire or leave the occupation permanently for other reasons.
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Occupational employment

Bachelor’s or graduate degree plus work experience

Occupations that have the most growth and that usually require a bachelor’s or
graduate degree plus work experience, projected 2008-18

(Thousands of jobs) Median annual
wages, May 2008
.
Sales managers : 52 97,260
Computer and information :
systems managers 50 112,210
Medical and health services managers : 45 80,240
Financial managers : 41 99,330
Administrative services managers : 32 73,520
Marketing managers 3 22 108,580
Education administrators,
elementary and secondary school u 20 83,880
Farm, ranch, and other
agricultural managers u 15 56,230
Engineering managers 3 n 115,270
Art directors u 10 76,980
Producers and directors F-!' 10 64,430
Vocational education teachers,
secondary school u 10 51,580
Public relations managers ] 7 89,430
Education administrators, preschool
and child care center or program u 7 39,940
Natural sciences managers D 7 112,800
Music directors and composers 5 41,270
Agents and business managers of
artists, performers, and athletes > 62,940
Actuaries 4 84,810
Training and development managers 4 87,700

Occupations in this category often require a bachelor’s or graduate degree and experience in a closely related
occupation.

Nearly all of these occupations have managerial responsibilities, and jobs are usually filled by experienced
staff who are promoted into managerial positions.
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Occupational employment

Bachelor’s or graduate degree plus work experience

Occupations that have the most job openings and that usually require a bachelor’s or
graduate degree plus work experience, projected 2008—18

(Thousands of job openings) Median annual
wages, May 2008

General and operations managers L 502 $91,570

Management analysts I} 307 73,570
Financial managers D 138 99,330

Sales managers 127 97,260

Chief executives i 113 158,560

Medical and health services managers 99 80,240

Computer and information systems managers l i 97 112,210

Education administrators, 89 83.880
elementary and secondary school !
Administrative services managers 87 73,520

Farm, ranch, and other agricultural managers 56,230
Marketing managers 108,580

Engineering managers 115,270

Producers and directors 64,430

Education administrators, postsecondary | 80,670
Vocational edggsglnodna';;ascct;]eorgi 51,580

Art directors 76,980

o st el
Purchasing managers 89,160

Public relations managers 89,430

Natural sciences managers 112,800

El From growth . o From replacement needs '

Within this category, general and operations managers are expected to have the most job openings over the
2008-18 decade. Because this occupation is large, many new workers will be needed to replace those who retire
or leave permanently for other reasons.
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Occupational employment

Bachelor’s degree

Occupations that have the most growth and that usually require a bachelor’s degree,

projected 2008—18

(Thousands of jobs)

Accountants and auditors

Elementary school teachers,
except special education

Computer software engineers,
applications

Network systems and data
communications analysts

Computer software engineers,
systems software

Computer systems analysts

Middle school teachers, except
special and vocational education

Secondary school teachers, except
special and vocational education

Construction managers

Network and computer
systems administrators

Market research analysts
Civil engineers
Public relations specialists

Personal financial advisors

Employment, recruitment, and
placement specialists

(ost estimators
Training and development specialists

Financial analysts

Special education teachers, preschool,
kindergarten, and elementary school

Graphic designers

Median annual

wages, May 2008
A 66,310
: 70 61,070
_3 68 74,600
3 66 51,280
3 63 69,050
_:- 58 45,470
T s 56,510
_1 51 51,450
_3 50 73,150
_I 44 50,020
: 37 42,400

Completion of a bachelor’s degree usually requires at least 4 years of full-time academic study beyond

high school.

Most of these occupations relate to business, computers, or education. As businesses continue to invest in
information technology, demand for workers in several computer-related occupations will grow. Several
occupations involved in recruiting, training, and managing a qualified workforce are also expected to have
significant job growth over the projections decade.
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Occupational employment

Bachelor’s degree

Occupations that have the most job openings and that usually require a bachelor’s degree,
projected 2008-18

(Thousands of job openings)
Median annual
wages, May 2008
Elementary school teachers, - h 597 $49,330
except special education !
Accountants and auditors - h 498 59,430
Secondary school teachers, except ‘
special and vocational education '-Ju—h 42 51,180
Middle school teachers, except 257 49 700
special and vocational education . !
Computer systems analysts - i 223 75,500
Computer software engineers, '
PPN | e ) 215 85430
Network systems and data I
communications analysts - 208 71,100
Computer software engineers, I 153 92 430
systems software !
Construction managers I 138 79,860
Market research analysts |Ih 137 61,070
Network and computer I
systems administrators 136 66,310
Public relations specialists m 131 51,280
Securities, commodities, and
financial services sales agents [E 127 68,680
Graphic designers ’E‘ 125 42,400
Civil engineers I 15 74,600
Employment, recruitment, and ﬁ
placement specialists 112 45470
Child, family, and school social workers E 110 39,530
Training and development specialists l:m. 107 51,450
Cost estimators Ih 104 56,510
Special education teachers, preschool,
kindergarten, and elementary school LE 103 i . ! 50,020
| El From growth & From replacement needs I

Thousands of openings for workers who have a bachelor’s degree are expected in a variety of occupations. The
large number of projected openings for teachers reflects the size of teaching occupations, the need to replace
teachers who are expected to retire, and rising student enrollments.
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Occupational employment

Associate degree or postsecondary vocational award

Occupations that have the most growth and that usually require an associate degree or

postsecondary vocational award, projected 2008—18

(Thousands of jobs)

Registered nurses

Nursing aides, orderlies, and attendants

Licensed practical and licensed
vocational nurses
Hairdressers, hairstylists, and
cosmetologists

Preschool teachers, except
special education

Heating, air conditioning, and refrigeration
mechanics and installers

Computer support specialists

Fitness trainers and aerobics instructors
Paralegals and legal assistants

Real estate sales agents

Dental hygienists

Insurance sales agents

Legal secretaries

Radiologic technologists and technicians

Automotive service technicians
and mechanics

Medical records and health
information technicians

Veterinary technologists and technicians
Medical and clinical laboratory technicians
Massage therapists

Surgical technologists
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Median annual
wages, May 2008

$62,450
23,850
39,030
23,140
23,870
39,680
43,450
29,210
46,120
40,150
66,570
45,430
39,860
52,210
35,100
30,610
28,900
35,380
34,900
38,740

Completion of an associate degree usually requires 2 years of full-time academic study beyond high school.
Postsecondary vocational programs vary in length and range from several weeks to 1 year or more. Completion

of these programs often leads to a certificate or other award but not an academic degree.

At this level of training, occupations that are projected to gain the most jobs are largely related to healthcare,
reflecting the growing medical needs of an aging population.
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Occupational employment

Associate degree or postsecondary vocational award

Occupations that have the most job openings and that usually require an associate degree or
postsecondary vocational award, projected 200818

(Thousands of job openings)
Median annual
wages, May 2008
Registered nurses i 1,039 $62,450
Nursing aides, orderlies, and attendants 23,850
Licensed practical and |
licensed vocational nurses 39,030
Computer support specialists 43,450
Hairdressers, hairstylists,
and cosmetologists 23,140
Automotive service technicians
and mechanics 35,100
Preschool teachers, except 23.870
special education '
Insurance sales agents 45,430
Heating, air conditioning, and
refrigeration mechanics and installers 39,680
Real estate sales agents 40,150
Welders, cutters, solderers, and brazers 33,560
Fitness trainers and aerobics instructors 29,210
Paralegals and legal assistants 46,120
Dental hygienists 66,570
Legal secretaries 39,860
Bus and truck mechanics and
diesel engine specialists 39,390
Medical records and health 30,610
information technicians '
Radiologic technologists and technicians 52,210
Library technicians 28,820
Emergency medical technicians
and paramedics 62 ; 29,330
E‘ From growth & From replacement needs l
— —

Over the 2008-18 decade, more than 1 million job openings are expected for registered nurses seeking
employment in the occupation for the first time.
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Occupational employment

Work experience or long-term on-the-job training

Occupations that have the most growth and that usually require work experience or
long-term on-the-job training, projected 200818

(Thousands of jobs)

Executive secretaries and administrative assistants

(arpenters

First-line supervisors/managers of

office and administrative support workers
First-line supervisors/managers of
construction trades and extraction workers

Sales representatives, wholesale and manufacturing,
except technical and scientific products

First-line supervisors/managers of
retail sales workers
Electricians

Self-enrichment education teachers

Compliance officers, except a(f;riculture, construction,
health and safety, and transportation

Plumbers, pipefitters, and steamfitters

Cooks, restaurant
Fire fighters

Police and sheriff's patrol officers

Coaches and scouts

First-line supervisors/managers of

food preparation and serving workers

Sales representatives, wholesale and manufacturing,
technical and scientific products

Purchasing agents, except wholesale,

retail, and farm products

First-line supervisors/managers of

personal service workers

First-line supervisors/managers of landscaping,
lawn service, and groundskeeping workers

First-line supervisors/managers of
non-retail sales workers

|

107

|

101
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165

160

204

Median annual
wages, May 2008

$40,030
38,940
45,790
58,140
51,330
35,310
46,420
35,720
48,890
45,640
21,990
44,260
51,410
28,340
28,970
70,200
53,940
34910
39,920
68,100

Occupations that require work experience are often supervisory, and workers’ experience usually must be in the
occupation being supervised. Occupations in the long-term on-the-job training category usually require workers
to have 1 year or more of on-the-job training. Apprenticeships and long-term employer-sponsored training are

classified here.

Employment of executive secretaries and administrative assistants is expected to increase in part because the
duties in this occupation are less likely than many other office and administrative support occupations to be
affected by technological advances. Increased activity in building and remodeling is expected to create growth
in construction occupations. Supervisory occupations are also projected to gain many jobs over the 2008-18

decade.
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Occupational employment

Work experience or long-term on-the-job training

Occupations that have the most job openings and that usually require work experience or
long-term on-the-job training, projected 2008—18

(Thousands of job openings) Median annual
wages, May 2008
First-line supervisors/managers of " r
office and administrative support workers —J } 489 945,790
Sales representatives, wholesale and manufacturing, ‘ B
except technical and scientific products i - ‘ 8 51330
First-line supervisors/managers of . 'h 450 35310
retail sales workers — = !
Executive secretaries and administrative assistants : 'h 419 40,030
(arpenters _J ‘ 325 38,940
Cooks, restaurant . k 304 21,990
Electricians ‘ h 251 46,420
First-line supervisors/managers of [ 1 i
construction trades and extraction workers h 242 58,140
Police and sheriff's patrol officers ‘ i 228 51,410
Plumbers, pipefitters, and steamfitters - h 176 45,640
Fire fighters . h 153 44,260
Sales representatives, wholesale and manufacturing, n b
technical and scientific products _I,_J 142 70,200
First-line supervisors/managers of " h
mechanics, installers, and repairers 137 57,300
First-line supervisors/managers of ‘ 1 b
food preparation and serving workers - — 134 28,970
First-line supervisors/managers of ‘ h 130 68.100
non-retail sales workers | = ’
Self-enrichment education teachers ‘ h 120 35,720
Purchasing agents, except wholesale, T
retail, and farm products 119 53,940
Compliance officers, except agriculture, construction, | - i 1
health and sa(f;ety, and transportation " 109 48,890
Coaches and scouts . ' 99 28,340
Claims adjusters, examiners, and investigators ! ' 9% 55,760
1 From growth | From replacement needs I

Replacement needs are expected to account for most of the job openings in these occupations. Even
occupations that are not expected to gain many new jobs—such as such as first-line supervisors of mechanics,
installers, and repairers—will offer some job openings because of the need to replace existing workers who
leave the occupation permanently.
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Occupational employment

Short- or moderate-term on-the-job training

Occupations that have the most growth and that usually require short- or moderate-term
on-the-job training, projected 2008-18

(Thousands of jobs)
Median annual
wages, May 2008
Home health aides J 461 $20,460
Customer service representatives J 400 29,860
W —
Personal and home care aides J 376 19,180
Retail salespersons J 375 20,510
Office clerks, general J 359 25,320
Construction laborers : 256 28,520
Truck drivers, heavy and tractor-trailer : 233 37,270
Landscaping and groundskeeping workers : 217 23,150
Bookkeeping, accounting, and auditing clerks : 212 32,510
Receptionists and information clerks : 173 24,550
Medical assistants 1 164 28,300
Security guards _1 153 23,460
Waiters and waitresses _: 152 16,660
Maintenance and repair workers, general 1 148 33,710
Child care workers : 142 18,970
Teacher assistants : 135 22,200
Stock clerks and order fillers 3 134 20,800
(ashiers, except gaming _: 126 17,660
Medical secretaries _: 126 29,680

For occupations that require moderate-term on-the-job training, workers develop the skills that they need
during 1 to 12 months of combined on-the-job experience and informal training.

For occupations in the short-term on-the-job training category, workers develop the skills that they need after a
short demonstration of job duties or during 1 month or less of on-the-job experience or instruction.

Each of the occupations shown here is projected to gain more than 100,000 new jobs between 2008 and 2018.
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Occupational employment

Short- or moderate-term on-the-job training

Occupations that have the most job openings and that usually require short- or moderate-term
on-the-job training, projected 2008-18

(Thousands of job openings)

Median annual
wages, May 2008

(ashiers, except gaming l b 1,720 $17,660
Retail salespersons - h 1,627 20,510
Waiters and waitresses l i 1,466 16,660
Customer service representatives - h 1,108 29,860

Combined food preparation and - h
serving workers, including fast food | %7 16,430
Office clerks, general - . 771 25,320

Laborers and freight, stock, and

materia?movers, hand L-_J 746 22'660

Stock clerks and order fillers 20,800
Truck drivers, heavy and tractor-trailer 37,270
Janitors and cleaners, except 21450
maids and housekeeping cleaners !
Home health aides 20,460
Child care workers 18,970
Receptionists and information clerks 24,550
Personal and home care aides 19,180
Bookkeeping, accounting, and auditing clerks 32,510
Counter attendants, cafeteria, 17.520
food concession, and coffee shop !
Teacher assistants 22,200
Security guards 23,460
Secretaries, except legal, medical, and executive 366 29,050
Landscaping and groundskeeping workers 362 23,150

_ElFrom growth | J.From replacement needsl

Among occupations that require relatively little training, the need to replace workers is expected to account for
the bulk of job openings.
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Occupational employment

Most job losses

Decline in employment by occupation, projected 200818

(Thousands of jobs)
Median annual
wages, May 2008
Postal service mail sorters, processors,
50020 5 L and processing machine operators
27,660 -49 Shipping, receiving, and traffic clerks
21,960 -38 Telemarketers
First-line supervisors/managers of
50,440 -36 production and operating workers
19,060 -34 Packers and packagers, hand
Cutting, punching, and press machine
28,160 ' setters, operators, and tenders, metal and plastic
27,490 Electrical and electronic equipment assemblers
25,570 Machine feeders and offbearers
20,990 Door-to-door sales workers, news and
’ street vendors, and related workers
33,080 Paper goods machine setters,
' operators, and tenders
35,600 Computer operators
36,210 Machinists
Laborers and freight, stock,
22,660 and material movers, hand
26,120 Data entry keyers
Inspectors, testers, sorters,
31,240 samplers, and weighers
24220 Switchboard operators,
' including answering service

The occupations that are expected to have the largest employment declines—in part because technology is
increasing worker productivity—are primarily production occupations and office and administrative support
occupations. Even in occupations that are not expected to gain new jobs, however, the need to replace existing
workers who leave will create some opportunities.
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Occupational employment

Occupations with the most self-employed workers, projected 2018

(Thousands of workers)
Farmers and ranchers

First-line supervisors/managers of
retail sales workers

(arpenters
Child care workers

Construction managers

Landscaping and groundskeeping workers

Hairdressers, hairstylists, and cosmetologists
Construction laborers

Real estate sales agents

First-line supervisors/managers of
non-retail sales workers

Painters, construction and maintenance
Lawyers

Management analysts

Retail salespersons
Truck drivers, heavy and tractor-trailer

Food service managers

Property, real estate, and
community association managers

Door-to-door sales workers, news and
street vendors, and related workers

Bookkeeping, accounting, and auditing clerks

Janitors and cleaners, except
maids and housekeeping cleaners
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Most of the new jobs added to the economy are expected to be for wage and salary workers; employment of
self-employed and unpaid family workers is projected to change little through 2018. Farmers and ranchers
are projected to have the highest levels of self-employment in 2018. But self-employment is also expected
to be common in business, construction, and personal service occupations.
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